

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent 10231911	3 e attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Kenneth M. Kunaniec 2 7 0 2 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached □ Yes ☒ No	Environ Products, Inc. 3250 US 70 Business West Smithfield, NC 27577	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached 1 1 es 12 140	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Ves X No.	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Other:		
Execution Date:December 9, 2002		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 5,494,409		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,494,409	
•		
Additional numbers attached ☐ Yes ☒ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: one	
Joseph R. DelMaster	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
Drinker Biddle & Realth LLP 1500 K Street, NW, Suite 1100	☑ Enclosed ☐ authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Washington, DC 20005		
Attorney Docket No. 37356-147054	8. Deposit Account Number:	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph R. DelMaster, Jr. Name of Person Signing Signature		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not detach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 12/20/2002 DBYRNE 00000032 5494409 Box Assignments		
01 FC:8021 40.00 0P Washington, D.C. 20231		
::ODMA\PCDOCS\PHIP\341516\1		

289294.1 / 08723.0066 US / JLF

(MON) 12. 9' 02 16:51/ST. 16:51/NO. 4860129593 P 2

FROM DB&R LLP 202-842-8465

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. I, Kenneth M. Kunaniec, a citizen of the United States of America,

hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR", am a co-inventor of the invention described

in, and co-owner of, the following United States Patent:

5,494,409 "Gas Pump Vapor Recovery System"

that issued on February 27, 1996, and,

WHEREAS, Environ Products, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having a place of

business at 3250 US 70 Business West, Smithfield, NC 27577, hereinafter generally referred to

as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring my undivided interest in said invention and said Letters

Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$2,500.00 Dollars and other

good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are

hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, I, the undersigned ASSIGNOR,

hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer

and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, my entire undivided right, title and interest,

including the right to recover damages for past infringements.

in and to said invention as described in the above-listed Letters Patent, for

the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign

countries:

said undivided right to said invention and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-

named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal

representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may

be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned

ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration

PHIP\340610\1

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

Kenneth M. Kunaniec (L.S.)

State of

SS

County of

PHP3406101

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of , 2002 personally appeared Kenneth M. Kunaniec, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public

- 2 -

See Attrophed

State of Chifornia	
On Vully 9, WV before me,	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC", NAME(S) OF SIGNERISM
	······································
DIANE M. IMATA Commission # 1302189 Notary Public - Colifornia Ban Prencisco County My Conne. Espires Apr 24, 2008	ved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ixs), and that by his/her/their signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	Losignment
TITLE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PARTNER(S)	~~v pagus
☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE(S) ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	NUMBER OF PAGES
OTHER:	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

©1993 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION • 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 • Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184